
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207537 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 31 January 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13 January 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2013/1342/MPA Land Adj. Brixham Hospital, Greenswood 

Road, Brixham 
(Pages 6 - 19) 

 Provision of 36 bedroom residential care home (Use Class C2), with 
associated car parking and landscaping; following demolition of 
existing building and outbuildings. 
 

6.   P/2013/0324/MPA Paignton Library, Courtland Road, Paignton (Pages 20 - 33) 
 Erection of two blocks of sheltered housing flats comprising 22 no. 

1-bed flats and 16 no. 2-bed flats (38 flats in total) (Use Class C3), 
with connecting owners lounge, guest suite and associated access 
and parking; following demolition of existing library building. 
 
 



(iii) 

7.   P/2013/0990/PA Rear Of Tor Park Road Car Park, Paignton (Pages 34 - 39) 
 Change of use from vacant storage yard (B8) to Dog Day Care 

Centre (sui generis), with associated buildings, pens and parking. 
 

8.   P/2013/1152/PA Plot Adj. Roundham House, Roundham Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 40 - 47) 

 Proposed new dwelling to include new fence and gate to northern 
boundary of site. 
 

9.   P/2013/1229/MRM Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton (Pages 48 - 64) 
 Approval of reserved matters to P/2011/0197. Appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 314 dwellings and 
associated development. 
 

10.   P/2013/1311/PA Woodlands, Little Preston Road, Brixham 
Road, Paignton 

(Pages 65 - 68) 

 Detached bungalow with garage (Re-Submission of P/2013/0995 -  
amended scheme). 
 

11.   P/2012/0567/LB Rock House, Rockhouse Lane, Torquay (Pages 69 - 75) 
 Construction of new dwelling in kitchen garden to South of Rock 

House and conversion and extension of existing stable block into 
dwelling house to North of Rock House including provision of 
independent access from road to the East. 
 

12.   P/2013/1308/OA Land At Plym Close, Torquay (Pages 76 - 80) 
 Outline consent -dwelling house and associated parking (access 

only). 
 

13.   P/2013/1326/OA Land Rear Of 16-20 Alpine Road,(inc. Adj. 
Garage Block),Torquay 

(Pages 81 - 84) 

 Demolition of garage block, redevelopment with 3 no. houses and 
associated car parking. 
 

14.   P/2013/1357/HA The Lookout, 8 Whidborne Close, Torquay (Pages 85 - 90) 
 Extension to form living accommodation. 

 
15.   P/2014/0030/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (Pages 91 - 97) 
 Re submission of P/2013/1070 for a new four storey residential 

apartment block comprising 14 units with associated car parking St 
Marychurch Road, Torquay. Amendments comprising relocation of 
building forwards in the plot and revised roof design. 
 

16.   Spatial Planning (Strategic Planning and Implementation Team) 
Performance Report 

(Pages 98 - 106) 

 To note the above report. 
 

17.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
 



(iv) 

 
18.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 5 February 2014.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 January 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Ellery, Kingscote,  
Morey (Vice-Chair) and Pentney  

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Excell, Lewis, Pountney and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
81. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Non-Coalition Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Ellery instead of Councillor Stockman. 
 

82. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 December 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

83. P/2012/1074/MPA Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered a request for an extension of time in respect of the 
completion and signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement.  Members were 
advised that the Section 106 Legal Agreement had been drafted however due to 
issues between the parties involved the signing of the document had been 
delayed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a two month time extension be granted in order for the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to be signed as currently drafted (the agreement to be signed no later 
than 10 March 2014).  Should any substantive changes to the terms of the 
agreement be required, the application will be referred, in full to the Development 
Management Committee. 
 

84. P/2013/1189/MPA Land At Playing Fields Dartmouth Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 1.5 kilometre 
macadam closed road cycling circuit and associated works including a 1.8 metre 
boundary fence. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 January 2014 
 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Iain Masters addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Excell addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

85. P/2013/0141/PA Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey extension, comprising 
three classrooms, staffroom, hall and kitchen with associated storage. 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Matthew Redwood addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Pountney 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with conditions one, three, four and informatives as set out in the 
submitted report.  Condition two being amended to read: 
 
‘Within six months of the commencement of development and prior to the 
installation of external materials to the building an External Materials Schedule 
must be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
showing details of all external building materials, including specification and 
images.  The External Materials Schedule shall include the arrangements for the 
display of samples of materials on site prior to the approval of the same.  The 
development shall be constructed from the building materials approved. 
 
Condition five being amended to read: 
 
‘Within six months of the commencement of development an updated Travel Plan 
must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
This shall amend the Target in the Travel Plan submitted with the application to 
achieve a 5% reduction in the number of pupils being driven to school and a 
comparable increase in walking, cycling and scooting by July 2014 and a further 
5% reduction over a 1 year period after the new building is first usefully occupied.  
It shall also add a target to reduce the level of staff car parking on the site and on 
surrounding roads over the s
[...]
date of demolition, the site to be 
landscaped in accordance with details which shall have been previously 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 iii) A deferred contributions clause to deliver an improved affordable housing 

contribution in the event of an improved viability.  (Maximum scale of 
contribution to be confirmed). 

 
 iv) The payment of a commuted sum (affordable housing and Community 

Infrastructure Contributions) of £170,000 in accordance with appropriate 
triggers for payment. 

 
 v) The implementation of any of the approved schemes to act to rescind the 

previous consent and its associated CLEUD. 
 
 vi) Applications P/2013/0400/PA, 0401/LB and 0891/PA being tied to the 

main application P/2013/0372 and implementation tied to delivery of works 
to the listed building. 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 January 2014 
 

 
 
b) the conditions relating to individual applications as set out in the submitted 

report. 
 

91. P/2013/1184/HA San Marino, Vanehill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed loft conversation and 
extension with landscaping alterations. 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 5



Application Number 
 
P/2013/1342 

Site Address 
 
Land Adj. Brixham Hospital 
Greenswood Road 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 9HW 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
St Marys With Summercombe 

   
Description 
 
Provision of 36 bedroom residential care home (Use Class C2), with associated 
car parking and landscaping; following demolition of existing building and 
outbuildings 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is to relocate the St Kilda care home in Drew Street from its 
outdated building to provide improved facilities.  The proposal would constitute a 
36 bedroom care home (use class C2) to provide dementia care, intermediate 
care and residential care.  In addition the building would accommodate a day 
care centre for up to 18 visitors and provide office space for up to 10 people.   
 
The application includes enlarging the existing car park accessed from Penn 
Meadows to provide 14 additional spaces.  It also provides an improved 
pedestrian link through the hospital site from Penn Meadows to Greenswood 
Road that would be available for the wider community to use.    
 
The proposed building would be located on an area of open space currently laid 
to grass.  It would be part two storeys and part three storeys high (although the 
first floor would be within the roof space) as a result of ground level changes on 
the site.  The design approach would be relatively simple based around a south 
facing courtyard.   The proposal would provide 21 full time jobs and 7 part time 
jobs on the site.  It would deliver improved facilities for people in need of care.   
 
There would be a distinct advantage to co-locating the facility next to the hospital.  
The operation of the proposed building would provide intermediate care which 
would effectively be a ‘stepping stone’ in the care process for patients moving 
from the hospital to their own homes.   
 
The proposal would be consistent with the objectives of Policies CFS, CF1 and 
CF15 in the Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 in that it would provide new facilities in 
a sustainable location and would make a positive contribution to the character of 
the neighbourhood.      

Agenda Item 5

Page 6



 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval; Subject to the receipt of satisfactory further information 
relating to landscaping, pedestrian movement through the whole hospital site and 
drainage, and; subject to the receipt of a unilateral undertaking to fund a Traffic 
Regulation Order to control parking around the Penn Meadows entrance of the 
site.  Conditions are 
[...]
 servicing 
 
11. Tree protection 
 
12. Details of drainage 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
H2 New housing on unidentified sites 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10  Housing densities 
E5  Employment provision on unidentified sit 
CFS  Sustainable communities strategy 
CF1  Provision of new and improved community 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 
CF15  Accommodation for people in need of care 
L10  Major development and landscaping 
NC5  Protected species 
EP1  Energy efficient design 

Page 18



BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
T1  Development accessibility 
T2  Transport hierarchy 
T7  Access for people with disabilities 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development onto the highway 
T27  Servicing 

Page 19



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0324 

Site Address 
 
Paignton Library 
Courtland Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 2AB 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
 
Erection of two blocks of sheltered housing flats comprising 22 no. 1-bed flats 
and 16 no. 2-bed flats (38 flats in total) (Use Class C3), with connecting owners 
lounge, guest suite and associated access and parking; following demolition of 
existing library building. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposals are to erect two blocks of sheltered housing flats on the site, 
following demolition of the existing vacant and semi-derelict former library 
building. A total of 38 flats would be provided (22 no. 1-beds and 16 no. 2-beds), 
plus a 1-bed guest suite. The blocks would be connected by a single storey 
glazed entrance and owners lounge. Access to the site would be reconfigured 
and a parking area provided for 16 cars (including 2 disabled spaces). The 
existing footpath through the site connecting Courtland Road to Victoria Park 
would be retained and realigned. 
 
The proposals would regenerate a site with a vacant building that is being 
vandalise
[...]
ing and access purposes thereafter, and shall be clearly marked as being 
designated to individual dwellings and/or visitors parking. 
 
Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking and access thereto is 
provided and kept permanently available for use, in accordance with saved 
Policies T25 and T26 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011, and in the 
interests of highway safety and in order to protect the residential amenities of the 
neighbourhood. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
HS Housing Strategy 
H2  New housing on unidentified sites 
H6  Affordable housing on unidentified sites 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10  Housing densities 
CFS  Sustainable communities strategy 
CF2  Crime prevention 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 
IN1  Water, drainage and sewerage infrastructure 
L9  Planting and retention of trees 
L10  Major development and landscaping 
NCS  Nature conservation strategy 
NC5  Protected species 

Page 32



EPS  Environmental protection strategy 
EP1  Energy efficient design 
EP5  Light pollution 
EP6  Derelict and under-used land 
EP7  Contaminated land 
EP8  Land stability 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
BE5  Policy in conservation areas 
TS  Land use transportation strategy 
T2  Transport hierarchy 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development onto the highway 

Page 33



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0990 

Site Address 
 
Rear Of  
Tor Park Road Car Park 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 7PL 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Change of use from vacant storage yard (B8) to Dog Day Care Centre (sui 
generis), with associated buildings, pens and parking. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for a change of use from vacant storage yard (B8) to a dog day 
care centre (sui generis), with associated buildings, pens and parking. The centre 
is to house a maximum of 100 dogs.   
 
The princi
[...]
t be occupied until the vehicular access and passing bay has 
been constructed in accordance with the plans hereby approved.    
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policy T25 of the saved 
adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011  
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development onto the highway 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 
CF7  Educational contributions 

Page 68



Application Number 

P/2012/0567 

Site Address 

Rock House 

Rockhouse Lane 

Torquay 

Devon 

TQ1 4SX 

 

Case Officer 

Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 

Ward 

St Marychurch 

   

Description 

Construction of new dwelling in kitchen garden to South of Rock House and 

conversion and extension of existing stable block into dwelling house to North of 

Rock House including provision of independent access from road to the East 

 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
This application involves the construction of 2 dwellings within the grounds of 
Rock House; a grade II listed building on Rock House Lane Maidencombe. The 
main house is in a state of disrepair and in urgent need of investment to repair 
the roof and halt further deterioration of the fabric of the building. 
 
Rock House is located in a ‘countryside zone’ where ‘sporadic’ residential 
development is ordinarily resisted. Paragraph 55 of the NPPF does allow 
exceptions to exclusions to rural housing if development acts in a way to secure 
the future of heritage assets. In addition, the dwellings are to replace existing 
disused buildings within the grounds in order to minimise the impact of the new 
development. 
 
The development is, now that a vehicular access across open fields and 
woodland has been deleted, acceptable in terms of its design and impact on the 
character of the listed building and wider protected landscape.  
 
For this reason it is considered that the application should be supported subject 
to the receipt of additional information in respect of the impact on a specific tree, 
surface water drainage, conditions as detailed below and the conclusion of a 

Agenda Item 11

Page 69



S106 agreement to secure implementation of an agreed schedule of works for 
essential repairs to the roof and associated remedial works to restore and retain 
the Listed building. 
 
 
Recommendation 
Committee Site Visit; Conditional Approval (schedule of suggested conditions at 
end of report); Subject to the additional information in relation to trees, drainage 
and sewerage treatment, subject to the signing of a S106 agreement to secure 
investment in Rock House, specifically scheduled works to roof and associated 
damage to the Grade II listed building.  The legal agreement is to be completed 
and signed within 3 months of the date of this committee meeting.  
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks expiring on the 7th July. The delay in determination arises from  
awaiting revised plans deleting vehicular access to stable building. 
 
 
Site Details 
Rock House is a Grade II listed building set in extensive grounds in a countryside 
location on the edge of Maidencombe village. The Listed building is in a 
dilapidated state with substantial sums required to be spent on roof repairs to 
weatherproof the structure in order to prevent further deterioration. There is a 
range of ancillary outbuildings within the grounds including stables, greenhouses, 
with cottages and garaging.  
 
Rock House is within the defined Countryside Zone, and prominent within the 
Coastal Preservation Area and Area of Landscape Value. The cumulative impact 
of these polices is to resist sporadic residential development and to protect the 
landscape character of the area. There are also a range of protected trees on the 
site.  
 
Rock House currently has 2 points of vehicular access, one via the main gated 
[...]
ge and details of the private 
sewer plant and its location. 
 
Recommendation 
Committee Site Visit; Conditional Approval; Subject to the additional information 
in relation to trees, drainage and sewerage treatment, subject to the signing of a 
S106 agreement to secure investment in Rock House, specifically scheduled 
works to roof and associated damage to the Grade II listed building.  The legal 
agreement is to be completed and signed within 3 months of the date of this 
committee meeting. 
 
Suggested conditions briefly itemised below: 
 
1. 1:5 and 1:20 details of each elevation/key features. 
 
2. Samples of materials/sample panel of stone. 
 
3. Any outstanding tree information. 
 
4. Implementation of drainage strategy 
 
5. Detailed hard and soft landscape proposals. 
 
6. Details of all fencing/boundary changes/gates.  
 
  
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 75



Application Number 
 
P/2013/1308 

Site Address 
 
Land At Plym Close 
Torquay 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
 
Outline consent -dwelling house and associated parking (access only) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for outline consent for the construction of a detached dwelling. 
Access is to be considered as part of this application but the remaining matters of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are to be addressed at reserved 
matters stage.   
 
The application has been submitted as the result of Pre Application discussions 
when it was agreed that the principle of residential use on the site would be in 
keeping with the character of the surrounding area which is a mix of detached, 
semi-detached and terraced properties.    
 
Recommendation 
Subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement, outline planning permission be 
granted with conditions as set out at the end of the report.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The eight week target date for the application is 01.02.2014.  The timescale for 
signi
[...]
k Brixham Revised scheme    Application submitted 
 
Scotts Meadow  Details for 155 dwellings  Pre-application 
 
Pavillions Torquay Hotel, apartments, car parking Pre-application 
 
Riviera Bay  Replacement of chalets with lodges Pre-application 

 

7. Conclusion 

The Strategic Planning & Implementation team has seen recent success in relation to key 
indicators, including an improvement in determination timescales for all application types.  In 
addition, the Council continues to perform well at appeal and the relationship between officer 
advice and the decisions of the committee are consistently in line with one another.   

 

A full report covering performance for the 2013/14 financial year will be provided to 
the April/May committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Authors:  Pat Steward (Senior Service Manager) and Peter Roberts (Team Leader) 

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2013/1342/MPA Land Adj. Brixham Hospital, Greenswood Road, Brixham
	6 P/2013/0324/MPA Paignton Library, Courtland Road, Paignton
	7 P/2013/0990/PA Rear Of Tor Park Road Car Park, Paignton
	8 P/2013/1152/PA Plot Adj. Roundham House, Roundham Road, Paignton
	9 P/2013/1229/MRM Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton
	10 P/2013/1311/PA Woodlands, Little Preston Road, Brixham Road, Paignton
	11 P/2012/0567/LB Rock House, Rockhouse Lane, Torquay
	12 P/2013/1308/OA Land At Plym Close, Torquay
	13 P/2013/1326/OA Land Rear Of 16-20 Alpine Road,(inc. Adj. Garage Block),Torquay
	14 P/2013/1357/HA The Lookout, 8 Whidborne Close, Torquay
	15 P/2014/0030/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay
	16 Spatial Planning (Strategic Planning and Implementation Team) Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 February 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Kingscote, Pentney, Stockman 
and Brooksbank 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Davies, Richards, Thomas (J) and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
92. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
13 January 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

93. P/2013/1342/MPA Land Adj. Brixham Hospital, Greenswood Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of a 36 bedroom 
residential care home (Use Class C2), with associated car parking and 
landscaping; following demolition of existing building and outbuildings. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Steve Honeywill addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the receipt of satisfactory further information in respect of landscaping, 
pedestrian movement through the whole hospital site and receipt of unilateral 
undertaking to fund a Traffic Regulation Order to control parking around the Penn 
Meadows entrance of the site, approved with the conditions set out in the 
submitted report and with the inclusion of a condition to ensure details of lighting 
for the footpath are submitted, approved and implemented. 
 

94. P/2013/0324/MPA Paignton Library, Courtland Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for erection of two blocks of sheltered 
housing flats comprising 22 no. 1-bed flats and 16 no. 2-bed flats (38 flats in total) 
(use class C3), with connecting owners lounge, guest suite and associated access 
and parking; following demolition of existing library building. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Melvyn Newbury addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing contributions (to 
include a deferred contribution clause) within 13 weeks of the valid application 
being submitted, approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and 
the imposition of additional conditions relating to boundary treatment and detailed 
treatment of the elevations. 
 

95. P/2013/0990/PA Rear Of Tor Park Road Car Park, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from a vacant 
storage yard (B8) to Dog Day Care Centre (sui generis), with associated buildings, 
pens and parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Snodgrass and Mr Hale addressed the Committee in support of 
the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4 Councillor David Thomas 
also addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report, the inclusion of an 
additional condition in respect of boundary treatment and informatives regarding 
composting of dog faeces and improvement of the highway access. 
 

96. P/2013/1152/PA Plot Adj. Roundham House, Roundham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed new dwelling to include 
new fence and gate to northern boundary of site. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Mark Egglestone addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4 Councillor Davies also 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the submission of surface water drainage details and the completion of 
a Section 106 Agreement within three months of the date of this Committee, 
approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and an additional 
condition in respect of the receipt of a satisfactory construction management plan 
and the provision of a revised plan in respect of the size of the proposed parking 
spaces. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

 

97. P/2013/1229/MRM Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for approval of reserved matters to 
P/2011/0197 which include appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation 
to 314 dwellings and associated development. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr David Newton addressed the Committee against the application 
and Ian Jewson addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillors John Thomas and David Thomas 
also addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the removal of the two properties on the red line boundary, approval, 
with the conditions set out in the submitted report and the resolution of outstanding 
matters, delegated to the Director of Place. 
 

98. P/2013/1311/PA Woodlands, Little Preston Road, Brixham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the addition of a detached bungalow 
with garage on the site (re-submission of P/2013/0995 - amended scheme). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within three months of the 
date of this Committee, the receipt of satisfactory information on the proposed 
septic tank and surface water drainage prior to the consent being issued, 
approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

99. P/2012/0567/LB Rock House, Rockhouse Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of new dwelling in 
kitchen garden to South of Rock House and conversion and extension of existing 
stable block into dwelling house to north of Rock House including provision of 
independent access from road to the East. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the receipt of satisfactory information in relation to trees, drainage and 
sewerage treatment, the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within three 
months of the date of this Committee to secure investment in Rock House 
(specifically scheduled works to roof and associated damage to the Grade II listed 
building) approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

 

 
100. P/2013/1308/OA Land At Plym Close, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for outline consent to construct 
detached dwelling and associated parking (access only). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, approved with the 
conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

101. P/2013/1326/OA Land Rear Of 16-20 Alpine Road,(inc. Adj. Garage 
Block),Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of garage block, 
redevelopment with three houses and associated car parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, approved with the 
conditions set out in the submitted report and an additional drainage condition. 
 

102. P/2013/1357/HA The Lookout, 8 Whidborne Close, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for extension and modification to the 
rear of the bungalow to form living accommodation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Simon Blake addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

103. P/2014/0030/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered the re-submission of P/2013/1070 for a new four 
storey residential apartment block comprising 14 units with associated car parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Eileen Geipel addressed the Committee against the application. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred for negotiations on the Section 106 Agreement and the 
viability assessment.  Officers also requested to negotiate (where possible) 
improvements in respect of parking, access, boundary treatment, trees and 
design. 
 

104. Spatial Planning (Strategic Planning and Implementation Team) Performance 
Report  
 
The Team Leader for Major Development presented the submitted report which 
was noted by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


